LR153 LR153

ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 153

WHEREAS, Johnny Torres, Assistant Coach of the Creighton University men's soccer team, was named the National Soccer Coaches Association of America's Assistant Men's Coach of the Year; and

WHEREAS, Johnny Torres received the Midwest Region Assistant Coach of the Year award for a second consecutive season; and

WHEREAS, the 2012 Creighton University men's soccer team reached the NCAA Men's College Cup for the fifth time in school history and in back-to-back seasons for the first time in program history; and

WHEREAS, the 2012 Creighton University men's soccer team, led by Assistant Coach Johnny Torres, performed over 330 hours of community service this academic year for the Omaha community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Assistant Coach Johnny Torres for receiving national recognition for his work as a coach, mentor, and friend of the Creighton University and Omaha communities.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Johnny Torres.